
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/046223-2025 

Tender

Extension to DPS for Passenger Transport Services (
Excluding Local Bus Services) in the Vale of Glamorgan

Vale of Glamorgan Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-046223
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0581c6  
Published 5 August 2025, 3:35pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Vale of Glamorgan Council

Civic Offices, Holton Road

BARRY

CF63 4RU

Contact

Passenger Transport Team

Email

PassengerTransport@valeofglamorgan.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1446700111

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/046223-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/046223-2025
mailto:PassengerTransport@valeofglamorgan.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL22 - Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.valeofglamorgan.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0275

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

EXTLINK
EXTLINK
EXTLINK
EXTLINK


Page 3 to 8

Extension to DPS for Passenger Transport Services ( Excluding Local Bus Services) in
the Vale of Glamorgan

Reference number

VOG/RM041/19 /2024

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60112000 - Public road transport services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The extension of the established Dynamic Purchasing System (“DPS”) for the
procurement of passenger transport services, excluding local bus services until July 2026

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £1,250,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

60130000 - Special-purpose road passenger-transport services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL22 - Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan

Main site or place of performance

Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 8

The extension of the established DPS due to end on 31 July 2024,until 31 July 2026. This
is to allow time for the Council to work with its neighbouring Council Cardiff to develop a
joint DPS for future use. The extension will be terminated once the new DPS comes into
force.

Organisations are invited to submit a Pre-Qualification Questionnaire to gain access to the
Council’s Dynamic Purchasing System (“DPS”) for Passenger Transport Services.

Successful applicants to the DPS will then, via mini competitions, be requested to submit
offers for a variety of Passenger Transport Services, including Mainstream and Additional
Learning Needs (“ALN”) School Transport services.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

12

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: Yes

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

As detailed in subsequent tender documents

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to
enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

As detailed in tender documents.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions

As stated in tender documents

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to
performing the contract



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2018/S 187-422548

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

31 July 2026

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English, Welsh

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

31 July 2026

Local time

12:00pm

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:422548-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

Estimated timing for further notices to be published: As required 

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information

The DPS has been extended for a further 1 year and Organisations are welcome to apply
for inclusion in the DPS throughout the life of the DPS.

Please contact PassengerTransport@valeofglamorgan.gov.uk

NOTE: To register your interest in this notice and obtain any additional information please
visit the Sell2Wales Web Site at 
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/Search/Search_Switch.aspx?ID=154410.

The buyer has indicated that it will accept electronic responses to this notice via the
Postbox facility. A user guide is available at 
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/sitehelp/help_guides.aspx.

Suppliers are advised to allow adequate time for uploading documents and to dispatch the
electronic response well in advance of the closing time to avoid any last minute problems.

(WA Ref:154410)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

mailto:PassengerTransport@valeofglamorgan.gov.uk
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/Search/Search_Switch.aspx?ID=154410.
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/sitehelp/help_guides.aspx.


Page 8 to 8

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The Vale of Glamorgan Council will incorporate a minimum 10 calendar day standstill
period at the point information on the award of the contract is communicated to tenderers.
This period allows unsuccessful tenderers to seek further debriefing from the Council
before the contract is entered into. Applicants have 2 working days from the notification of
the award decision to request additional debriefing and that information has to be
provided a minimum of 3 working days before the expiry of the standstill period. Such
additional information should be requested from the Council.

If an appeal regarding the award of a contract has not been successfully resolved the
Public Contracts Regulations 20014 (SI 2006 No 102) provide for aggrieved parties who
have been harmed or are at risk of harm by a breach of the rules to take action in the High
Court (England, Wales and Northern Ireland). Any such action must be brought promptly
(generally within 3 months). Where a contract has not been entered into the Court may
order the setting aside of the award decision or order the authority to amend any
document and may award damages. If the contract has been entered into the Court may
only award damages.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.2) Contract performance conditions
	III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-12-15T20:52:50+0000
	TCPDF




